

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-589

SCA EFiled: Dec 05 2023
01:41PM EST
Transaction ID 71548454

JACKLIN ROMEO, SUSAN S. RINE, and DEBRA SNYDER MILLER,
on behalf of themselves and the other members of the certified class,

Plaintiffs Below, Petitioners,

v.

ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION,

Defendant Below, Respondent

Upon Certified Questions from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of West Virginia
Case No. 1:17-CV-88

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA ROYALTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION AND
WEST VIRGINIA FARM BUREAU IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Scott A. Windom (WV Bar No. 7812)
WINDOM LAW OFFICES, PLLC
101 East Main Street
Harrisville, WV 26362
Telephone: (304) 643-4440
Facsimile: (304) 643-2947
swindom@windomlawoffices.com

Jonathan R. Marshall (WV Bar No. 10580)
Victor S. Woods (WV Bar No. 6984)
John A. Budig (WV Bar No. 13594)
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
209 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
Telephone: (304) 345-6555
Facsimile: (304) 342-1110
jmarshall@baileyglasser.com
vwoods@baileyglasser.com
jbudig@baileyglasser.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
West Virginia Royalty Owners' Association
and West Virginia Farm Bureau*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, THEIR INTERESTS IN THIS CASE,
AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....1

QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY DISTRICT COURT.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE COURT SHOULD ANSWER CERTIFIED QUESTION NO. 1 IN THE
 NEGATIVE BY HOLDING THAT UNLESS A LEASE PROVIDES OTHERWISE,
 THE LESSEE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL POST-PRODUCTION COSTS UP TO
 THE POINT OF SALE.....3

 A. *Wellman* and *Tawney*: The Duty to Market to the Point of Sale. 4

 B. The Doctrine of *Stare Decisis* Strongly Favors applying *Wellman* and *Tawney* to the
 point of sale of gas, oil and products. 7

 II. THE COURT SHOULD ANSWER CERTIFIED QUESTION NO. 2 BY
 CONCLUDING THAT THE MARKETABLE PRODUCT RULE APPLIES TO
 NATURAL GAS LIQUIDS (NGLs) IN THE SAME WAY THAT IT APPLIES TO
 RESIDUE GAS.....12

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Corder v. Antero Res. Corp.</i> , 57 F.4th 384 (4th Cir. 2023)	12, 13, 14
<i>Dailey v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 157 W. Va. 1023, 207 S.E.2d 169 (1974).....	9
<i>Gastar Expl., Inc. v. Contraguerro</i> , 239 W. Va. 305, 800 S.E.2d 891 (2017).....	7
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Ry. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	9, 10
<i>Hock v. Morgantown</i> , 162 W. Va. 853, 253 S.E.2d 386 (1979).....	10
<i>Meadows v. Meadows</i> , 196 W. Va. 56, 468 S.E.2d 309 (1996).....	8, 9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	9
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	10
<i>SWN Prod. Co., LLC v. Kellam</i> , 875 S.E.2d 216 (W. Va. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Tawney v. Columbia Nat. Res., L.L.C.</i> , 633 S.E.2d 22 (W. Va. 2006) (“Tawney”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 412 U.S. 391 (1973).....	11
<i>Wellman v. Energy Resources, Inc.</i> , 557 S.E.2d 254 (W. Va. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
W. Va. R. of App. P. 30(a).....	2
W. Va. R. of App. P. 30(b)	2

W. Va. R. App. P. 30(e)(5)1
